

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/31/2022 9:46 AM

NO. 56179-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM HOWARD WITKOWSKI,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL E. SCHWARTZ, JUDGE

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant,
William Witkowski
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. This Court Should Review the Trial Court’s Determination of Probable Cause De Novo.	8
	B. Probable Cause Did Not Support the Warrant Because the Evidence was Stale.....	10
	C. The Drug and Firearm Evidence Should Have Been Suppressed as Fruit of the Poisonous Tree.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, 96 S.Ct. 2737, 49 L.Ed.2d 627 (1976).....	2, 15, 16, 19
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796, 104 S. Ct. 3380, 82 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1984).....	20
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206, 77 L.Ed. 260, 53 S.Ct. 138, 85 A.L.R. 108 (1932).....	13
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Friedrich</i> , 4 Wn. App. 945, 425 P.3d 518 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 53 Wn. App. 296, 766 P.2d 512 (1989).....	2, 15, 16, 19
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Higby</i> , 26 Wn. App. 457, 613 P.2d 1192 (1980).....	11, 13

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004)	2, 10, 11, 14, 17-19
<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 92 Wn. App. 1, 963 P.2d 881 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 165 Wn. App. 296, 266 P.3d 250 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Witkowski</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 1002, 2021 WL 1259730 (2021)	5, 6, 12, 21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....	20

///

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 9

Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 7 9

Statutes

RCW 9A.56.50..... 5

RCW 9A.56.040..... 5
